After giving effect to (i) the issuance and sale by us of 1,644,000 shares of common stock in February 2021

at a price of $6.25 per share after deducting commissions and offering expenses payable by us, (ii) the issuance and

sale by us of 690,034 shares of common stock, upon exercise of September Warrants for cash during January and

February 2021 at exercise price of $5.00 per share after deducting commissions payable by us, (iii) the issuance and

sale by us of 145,866 shares of common stock, upon the cashless exercise of warrants in January 2021, and (iv) the

issuance and sale by us of 1,869,966 of shares of common stock, assuming exercise of all currently outstanding

September Warrants for cash at the exercise price of $5.00 per shares, after deducting the estimated commissions due

and offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2020 would have been

approximately $30,744,852, or $3.76 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma

net tangible book value of $1.26 per share to our existing holders of common stock and an immediate dilution of $1.24

per share to investors purchasing shares by exercise of September Warrants.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Exercise price per share $ 5.00

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2020 $ 2.50

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to exercise of September Warrants $ 1.26

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after exercise of September Warrants $ 3.76

Dilution per share to new investors $ 1.24

17
WBD (US) 51461822v4

The foregoing discussion and table do not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur

upon the exercise of outstanding warrants having a per share exercise or conversion price less than the per share

offering price to the public in this offering. We may also choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions

or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To

the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the issuance of these